

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 14-1275

SIERRA CLUB AND GALVESTON BAYKEEPER,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Karin L. Larson
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: July 17, 2015

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties: All parties and intervenors appearing before this Court are identified in Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. Order Granting Authorizations Under Section 3 Of The Natural Gas Act, *Freeport LNG Development, L.P.*, 148 FERC ¶ 61,076 (July 30, 2014) ("Authorization Order"), R. 598, JA 1189; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing And Clarification, *Freeport LNG Development, L.P.*, 149 FERC ¶ 61,119 (November 13, 2014) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 632, JA 1264.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
A. The Licensing Of LNG Projects Under The Natural Gas Act.....	5
B. National Environmental Policy Act	7
II. THE COMMISSION’S REVIEW OF THE FREEPORT PROJECT.....	9
A. The Freeport Project.....	9
B. The Commission’s Environmental Review	10
C. The Authorization Order	11
D. The Rehearing Order.....	12
III. THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. THE COMMISSION’S INDIRECT AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS ANALYSES FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	22
A. Sierra Club Has Not Established Standing To Assert Claims Regarding Indirect And Cumulative Impacts	24
B. Challenges Are Moot; Requested Relief Redundant	28
C. Potential Impacts From Increases In Natural Gas Production And Coal Consumption Are Not Indirect Impacts, Under NEPA, Of The Freeport Project.....	31
1. There Is No Causal Link Between Increased Gas Production And The Freeport LNG Project.....	32
2. There Are No Reasonably Foreseeable Induced Gas Production Activities Tied To The Freeport Project	40
3. Impacts From Potential Increased Coal Consumption Are Even Farther Removed And Attenuated Than Increased Gas Production And Need Not Be Considered.....	44
D. The Commission Reasonably Limited Its Cumulative Impacts Analysis To Actions In The Same Geographic Area As The Freeport Project.....	44
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ANALYZED POTENTIAL INDIRECT AIR EMISSIONS.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Airlines for Am. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 780 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7, 21, 43
<i>Beethoven.com LLC v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 394 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Cia Mexicana de Gas v. FPC</i> , 167 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1948).....	7
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	24
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth and Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 Fed. App’x. 472 (2d Cir. June 12, 2012).....	34
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	50-51
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Law and Policy v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. and Env'tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 26
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>*Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	7, 33, 49
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 609 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass'n v FERC</i> , 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	42, 46, 47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	22, 46
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	40, 41
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 22, 48, 51
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>*Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 36, 48, 49, 50-52
<i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Appalachian Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	48-49
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975)	41, 47
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 50
<i>NO Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>N. Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC</i> , 733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22, 46, 52
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	5
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42, 43
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 486 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1973).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	52
<i>S. Co. Servs. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>*Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989).....	33, 35
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	21, 50
<i>W. Va. Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6-7
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>*Freeport LNG Development, L.P.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,119 (Nov. 13, 2014).....	3-4, 12, 13, 32, 33, 35- 38, 40-48, 50, 53
<i>*Freeport LNG Development, L.P.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,076 (July 30, 2014).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 32, 34, 40- 42, 47, 52
<i>*Freeport LNG Expansion L.P.</i> , Order No. 3357-B, DOE Docket No. 11-161-LNG (Nov. 14, 2014).....	14-18, 29, 30, 38
<i>Freeport LNG Expansion L.P.</i> , Order No. 3357, DOE Docket No. 11-161-LNG (Nov. 15, 2013).....	14
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	21
Department of Energy Organization Act 42 U.S.C § 7151(b).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 717b(a).....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 717b(e).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	3, 50
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1).....	5
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)	30
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4.....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	45
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	32, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....	48
